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Fans Say Yada Yada
MIXED REACTION TO POST-SEINFELD ERA

The situation comedy “Seinfeld” may be the most popular television show of its time, but

only half of the people who watch it say they’ll miss it
when it’s gone. And even fewer want friends like Jerry,
George, Elaine and Kramer.

Today, 62% of the public says they watch the
program, and, at least for now, “Seinfeld” tops the list of
all-time favorite comedy programs. Inanew Pew Research
Center survey, 14% of Americans name the show as their
favorite. M*A*S*H ranks second with 6%.

The tearful farewells fans gave other popular
sitcoms, however, are unlikely to follow the “Seinfeld”
finale: 51% of viewers say they won’t miss the show much.
Only 19% of “Seinfeld” viewers say they will miss the
show a great deal, another 29% will miss it a fair amount.

Just as the sitcom’s trademark indifference is
mirrored in these findings, “Seinfeld” viewers reflect the
characters: Fans are young, affluent and single. Fully 81%
of those under age 30 watch the show compared to just 34%
of those over 65; 71% of those earning more than $75,000
tune in compared to 52% of those with incomes under
$20,000; and 71% of single people watch the show versus
59% of married folks. But despite these similarities, 54%
of viewers say they would not want friends like the sitcom
characters.
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The Seinfeld Audience...
Young, Affluent and Single

Total

Male
Female

18-29
30-49
50-64
65+

College Grad.
Some College
H.S. Grad
<H.S.

$75,000+
$50,000-74,999
$30,000-49,999
$20,000-29,999
< $20,000

Single

Married

Separated/Divorced/
Widowed

Ever Watch?
Yes No
62 38=100
66 34
58 42
81 19
65 35
56 44
34 66
70 30
66 34
62 38
46 54
71 29
74 26
66 34
55 45
52 48
71 29
59 41

58

42




The public may be ambivalent about a friend exploding through the front door and raiding
the fridge, but Kramer is the show’s most popular character. With 44% of those who watch
“Seinfeld” picking him as their favorite, Kramer comes out ahead in virtually every demographic
group. Jerry comes in second with 18% naming the lead character as their favorite, George is picked
by 11% and Elaine by 10%. Kramer is also the character fans would like to see spinoff a new series,
with 33% saying they would like to see him featured in a new show.

Of the 1,009 randomly selected adults reached by phone May 1-5, three people said Newman
should get his own show. The survey has a margin of error of +/- 3.5 %.

¢ Americans know the “Seinfeld” cast. Asked to name any of the four main
characters, 54% knew Jerry, 49% knew Kramer, 39% knew George and 35%
knew Elaine. What’s more, 27% named all four characters.

¢ As many people (69%) said they watched “Cheers” in April 1993, just before
that show went off the air, and as many wanted a character to get a spinoff
show (58%, vs. 60% for “Seinfeld”). But Frasier, the character who does
have a successful spinoff, was chosen in 1993 by only 2% of “Cheers”
viewers.

¢ East coasters are more likely to want friends like the New York City
characters: 48% of them would like friends like the “Seinfeld” characters
compared to just 29% of people who live in the West.

¢ Women like Elaine more than men do: 17% of women viewers picked her as
their favorite compared to just 4% of men.
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THE END OF SEINFELD
— FINAL TOPLINE —
May 1-5, 1998

Q.1 Thinking about television for a moment, what is your favorite situation comedy series of all time? (DO NOT SUGGEST
ANSWERS; RECORD PROGRAM NAME GIVEN)

14 Seinfeld
6 M*A*S*H
5 Home Improvement
5 Coshy Show/Cosbhy
4 | Love Lucy
3 Friends
3 Cheers
3 Frasier
2 All in the Family
1 Andy Griffith
1 Roseanne
27 Others
18 None/Don’t have a favorite
8 Don’t know/Refused
100

Q.2 Do you ever watch “Seinfeld”?
62 Yes
38 No
0 Don’t know/Refused
100

End of “Cheers”
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27

26
100

April 19931

Ever watch “Cheers”?
April 1993

BASED ON THOSE WHO WATCH “SEINFELD” [N = 630]
(DO NOT SUGGEST ANSWERS; RECORD NAME GIVEN)

Q.3 Who is your favorite character on “Seinfeld”?

44 Kramer

18 Jerry Seinfeld

11 George Costanza

10 Elaine Benes

2 Others

15 Don’t know/Refused
100

69

30
1

100

“Cheers”

April 1993

26 Sam

18 Woody
14 Norm

8 Carla

6 Rebecca
4 Diane

2 Cliff

1 Frasier
1 Lilith

1 Coach

4 Other
15 Don’t know/Refused
100

Results for “Cheers” questions based on a survey of 508 adults, April 1-4, 1993.
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ASK ALL:
Q4 Do you happen to know the names of any of the four main characters on “Seinfeld”? (IF NECESSARY: “What are their
names?”) (DO NOT READ NAMES; RECORD NAMES GIVEN; ACCEPT UP TO FOUR RESPONSES; FIRST

NAMES ARE ACCEPTABLE)
27 Named all four characters
11 Named three characters

7 Named two characters

20 Named one character

35 Don’t know/Refused

100

Q.5 THROUGH 8 BASED ON THOSE WHO WATCH SEINFELD” [N = 630]:
Q.5/6  Asyou may know, new episodes of “Seinfeld” will not air after this season. Is there any one of the “Seinfeld” characters
you would like to see continue in their own series? (IF YES, ASK Q.6: Which one of the characters?)

“Cheers”
April 1993
60 Yes 58
33 Kramer 15 Sam
9 George 12 Woody
7 Jerry 10 Norm
5 Elaine 4 Carla
2 All others 4  Rebecca
2 Diane
2 Cliff
2  Frasier
1 Lilith
4 Other
4 Don’t know/Refused 2 Don’t know/Refused
36 No 29
4 Don’t know/Refused 13
100 100
Q.7 How much will you miss “Seinfeld” — a great deal, a fair amount, not very much, or not at all?
19 Great deal
29 Fair amount
31 Not very much
20 Not at all
1 Don’t know/Refused
100
Q.8 Would you like to have friends like the characters on “Seinfeld”, or not?
41 Yes
54 No
5 Don’t know/Refused
100



